504999906 07/12/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5046654

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT AT REEL 044442/FRAME 0781

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BEARCUB ACQUISITIONS LLC	07/11/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CHARGEPOINT INC.	
Street Address:	1692 DELL AVENUE	
City:	CAMPBELL	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95008	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 64**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7956570
Patent Number:	7804274
Application Number:	12335274
Patent Number:	8935112
Patent Number:	8680813
Application Number:	12372726
Patent Number:	7906937
Patent Number:	7952319
Patent Number:	8354913
Patent Number:	8013570
Application Number:	12641284
Application Number:	12641285
Application Number:	12697188
Patent Number:	8250398
Patent Number:	8025526
Patent Number:	8278875
Patent Number:	7952325
Patent Number:	8410369
Application Number:	12985317
Patent Number:	8072184

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 046531 FRAME: 0749

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8138715
Patent Number:	8232765
Patent Number:	8866436
Application Number:	13149864
Patent Number:	9069019
Application Number:	13211257
Patent Number:	8502500
Patent Number:	8460028
Application Number:	13418296
Patent Number:	8432131
Patent Number:	8450967
Application Number:	13475896
Patent Number:	9852386
Patent Number:	8648566
Patent Number:	8723478
Application Number:	13591135
Application Number:	13621779
Application Number:	13633803
Patent Number:	9156367
Application Number:	13646728
Patent Number:	9725005
Patent Number:	9819200
Patent Number:	9656567
Patent Number:	9610856
Patent Number:	9597974
Application Number:	13915515
Patent Number:	9201407
Application Number:	14198277
Patent Number:	9610852
Patent Number:	9201408
Patent Number:	9431835
Patent Number:	D613683
Patent Number:	D618168
Patent Number:	D664086
Patent Number:	D664087
Patent Number:	D664088
Patent Number:	D664089
Patent Number:	D711313

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D711315
Patent Number:	D710799
Patent Number:	D731414
Patent Number:	D730821
Patent Number:	D730822
Application Number:	61930943

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (703)610-6200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7036106100

Email: BoxIP@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: VALERIE BRENNAN OF HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

**Address Line 1:** 7930 JONES BRANCH DRIVE, 9TH FLOOR **Address Line 2:** ATTN: BOX INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102-3302

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VALERIE BRENNAN	
SIGNATURE:	/VB/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2018	

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - Bearcub to Chargepoint#page1.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - Bearcub to Chargepoint#page2.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - Bearcub to Chargepoint#page3.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - Bearcub to Chargepoint#page4.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - Bearcub to Chargepoint#page5.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - Bearcub to Chargepoint#page6.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - Bearcub to Chargepoint#page7.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - Bearcub to Chargepoint#page8.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY)

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY) (this "Termination"), dated as of July 11, 2018, is executed by Bearcub Acquisitions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lender"), in favor of ChargePoint, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Pursuant to that certain Security Agreement (Intellectual Property), dated as of December 24, 2014 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between Debtor and Ares Capital Corporation, Debtor granted to Lender a security interest in the Collateral (defined below).
- B. Lender hereby represents and warrants that (a) Ares Capital Corporation assigned such Security Agreement and all its rights and interests thereunder, including all rights and interests regarding the Collateral, to Lender (the "Assignment"), (b) Lender continues to hold all such rights and interest and (c) neither Ares Capital Corporation nor any third party has any right or interest in, to, under or regarding the Security Agreement or Collateral.
- C. The Assignment was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2017, at Reel/Frame 044442/0781, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement (the "Recordation").
- D. Lender agrees to execute this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of any rights under or relating to the subject matter of the Security Agreement, including without limitation, any interest the Collateral.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Lender hereby expressly terminates and releases, and assigns to Debtor any and all of Lender's right, title and interest in, to, under or regarding the Security Agreement and the Collateral.
- (b) Lender will promptly execute any other documents and take any other actions requested by Debtor to more fully evidence, effect, perfect, accomplish and record the such termination, release and assignment, to reverse the effect of the Recordation, and to otherwise accomplish the purpose and intent of this Agreement.
- (c) Lender represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute and perform this Termination.
- (d) Lender authorizes and requests the patent and trademark divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the United States Copyright Office, to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

Bearcub Acquisitions LLC

By: <u>/////</u>James Zhue I

Title: Vice President

GDSVF&H\3568616.1